

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NO. 9917 OF 2011  
WITH  
S.L.P.(C) Nos. 9924, 9926, 9920, 9922, 9934, 9930 AND 9937 OF 2011  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s Sri Sai Bhavani Fried Grams  
Industries, Etc. Etc.

...Petitioners

-VERSUS-

State of Andhra Pradesh & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th May, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Rejoinder affidavit may be filed within four  
weeks from today.  
List the matters on 30th July,2014"**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed Rejoinder Affidavit in the matters above-mentioned so far.

The matters are, therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 26th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

.Copy to:-1. Mr.K.Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate,

2.Mr. D.Mahesh Babu, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR



Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 18th May, 2011 to all the six common respondents/State of A.P. in all the matters through Registered A.D. post. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate has on 29th June, 2011 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the respondents/State of A.P. in all the matters.

It is submitted that Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate for the Respondents has on 2nd July, 2011 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 5 (Commercial Tax Officer, Medak District, A.P.) in all the matters. As per order of the Id. Registrar dated 5th September, 2011 counter affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent No. 5 may also be treated for all the respondents.

Thereafter office report with regard to curing the defects in the counter affidavit was listed before the Id. Registrar Court from time to time and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Chamber on 4th April, 2012, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following ORDER:-

"Default pointed out by the Registry be made good within a span of four weeks hence failing which the counter affidavit filed by the respondents shall not be taken into consideration."

-2-

It is submitted that counsel for the Respondent/State of A.P. has on 1st May, 2012 cured the defects in the counter affidavit. Copy of the same have been included in the paper-books.

The matters are, therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate,  
16, Lawyers Chambers,  
Supreme Court.
2. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate  
1, Ashoka Road,  
Andhra Pradesh Bhawan, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-2

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th March, 2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice both on the special leave petitions as also on the prayer for interim relief."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 18th May, 2011 to all the six common respondents/State of A.P. in all the matters through Registered A.D. post. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate has on 29th June, 2011 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the respondents/State of A.P. in all the matters.

It is submitted that Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate for the Respondents has on 21st July, 2011 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 5 (Commercial Tax Officer, Medak District, A.P.) in all the matters. But the counsel has mentioned the name of Respondent No. 5 (Comm. Tax Officer) at the Title page of the counter affidavit instead of State of A.P. & Ors. (Respondents).

SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 9917, 9920, 9922,  
9924, 9926, 9930, 9934 & 9937 OF 2011

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s Sri Sai Bhavani Fried Grams  
Industries, Etc. Etc.  
...Petitioners

-VERSUS-

State of Andhra Pradesh & Ors.  
...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Id. Registrar Court on 5th September, 2011 with office report dated 2nd September, 2011, when he was pleased to pass the following Order :

"The learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1 to 4 & 6 submits that counter affidavit has already been filed on behalf of Respondent no. 5 which is proposed to be adopted by respondent nos. 1 to 4 and 6 also. This is recorded. It is, however, seen from the office report that the defect noted by office report

dated 22.7.2011 has not been cured by the respondents even now. Respondents granted two weeks time as a last chance for curing the above defect.

List the matter on 29.9.2011."

It is submitted that the counsel for the respondents has also not corrected the name of the respondents in the counter affidavit and the time granted by the Ld. Registrar Court has already been elapsed.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2011.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-2-

Copy to:

1. Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate,  
16, Lawyers Chambers,  
Supreme Court.
2. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate  
1, Ashoka Road,  
Andhra Pradesh Bhawan, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

PK